

CLOSEST TO THE PIN RULES AND REGULATIONS - PLAYERS

- 1. The contest is open to all Canadian residents 18 years and older, except employees, directors, representatives and agents of Air Canada, its affiliates, Air Canada's advertising agencies, the judges, and the persons with whom any of the foregoing individual is domiciled.
- 2. The contest commences at 00:01, local times, on May 1, 2014, and closes at midnight, local times, on October 31, 2014 (the "Contest Period").
- 3. One prize will be awarded to each of the three (3) persons whose name will duly appear on the "Air Canada Closest to the Pin" winner's registration form that will be randomly drawn.
- 4. The participant's name will be entered under the following conditions:
 - When an eligible golf tournament (duly registered with Air Canada prior to October 1, 2014) is held during the Contest Period at the course and where the entrant has legally won the designated "Closest to the Pin" par challenge; and
 - When the entry form is returned to the Air Canada address indicated thereon so as it is received at the latest before 17h00 EST November 7th, 2014.
 - No purchase necessary.
- 5. The draw will take place at Air Canada's head office in Montreal, 7373 Cote Vertu Boulevard West, Saint-Laurent, Québec, at 14:00 EST on November 14th, 2014, from all eligible entries received.
- 6. A total of three (3) prizes will be drawn, each consisting of:

Two round-trip regularly scheduled economy class tickets on Air Canada from major airport served by Air Canada closest to the winner's residence and to any destinations in North America (including Hawaii and Mexico) and the Caribbean, served by Air Canada (excluding codeshare and charter flights).

Approximate value of each prize is \$4200.00

One prize per winner only.

Value of prizes may vary depending on points of departure and/or destination of a given flight. Total approximate value of all prizes: \$12 600.00. Winners of the prizes described above are responsible for payment of any taxes.

- 7. A representative of Air Canada will communicate, by telephone or by mail, with the selected entrants as indicated on the entry form.
- 8. In order be declared a winner, the selected entrant will be asked to:
 - i) correctly answer unaided a time limited mathematical skill question to be administered by phone at a mutual agreed upon time.

- ii) to sign a declaration and release form stating that they have read, understood and complied with the rules and regulations of the contest and that they accept the prizes as awarded; and
- iii) to sign a discharge of responsibility to Air Canada's satisfaction.

Once the declaration and discharge have been executed and the selected entrant has been deemed a prize winner, he/she will receive a letter from Air Canada by regular mail with instructions on how to reserve his/her plane tickets and redeem the prize.

- 9. Transportation to and from an Air Canada served airport, accommodation, alcoholic beverages, insurance, taxes, surcharges and any other expenses not specifically mentioned are not included. Except as otherwise specifically provided, all airline tickets awarded or redeemed in this promotion are valid for travel between December 1, 2014 and December 14, 2015. Reservations are subject to availability at time of booking and some blackout periods apply.
- 10. Winner and traveling companion must travel together at all times and obtain and carry all appropriate travel documentation such as passports and visas.
- 11. Winners shall be responsible for declaring the total value of their winnings to appropriate revenue authorities and shall comply with international convention laws, as case may be. They shall assume all responsibility concerning their winnings.
- 12. None of the prizes awarded in this contest may be used or redeemed in conjunction with any other sales, discounts or promotional offers.
- 13. Judges will be responsible for confirming the validity of entries. All decisions by the judges relating to this contest will be final. No correspondence will be undertaken, except with the winners. Air Canada reserves the right to publish, without further compensation, the name, address and photographs of prize winners.
- 14. The contest is subject to all applicable federal, provincial and local laws and regulations.
- 15. It is not possible to accumulate Aeroplan® miles or those of any other affiliated Customer Reward Programs with tickets won through this contest.
- 16. A contestant may obtain the names of winners of the prizes by writing between December 1st, 2014 and February 2nd, 2015, to: The Air Canada "Closest to the Pin" Golf Contest, P.O. Box 14000--Station Airport, Dorval, Québec, H4Y 1H4, and by including a stamped, self-addressed envelope.
- 17. Air Canada and the contest-judging organization are not responsible for theft, loss of any form or any human or computer-generated error in the selection of a winner or awarding of any prize nor for the loss or misplacement of any entry form.
- 18. Prizes must be accepted as awarded with no substitution and are not redeemable for cash. Prizes are not transferable.
- 19. A dispute or claim relating to the contest by a resident of the Province of Québec may be submitted to *La Régie des alcools, des courses et des jeux du Québec* ("La Régie"). A dispute relative to the attribution of the prize may also be submitted to La Régie by a resident of the Province of Québec. In such case, La Régie will limit its intervention to attempting to facilitate a settlement between the parties.